

No. 18-881

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

AMERICAN FUEL & PETROCHEMICAL  
MANUFACTURERS, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JANE O'KEEFFE, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS AS  
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

RYAN G. KOOPMANS  
*Counsel of Record*  
Belin McCormick, PC  
666 Walnut St., Suite 2000  
Des Moines, IA 50309-3989  
515-283-4617  
rkoopmans@belinmccormick.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST ..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF  
ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 6

I. THE OREGON FUEL STANDARD IS A  
CARBON TARIFF FOR FUEL, AN  
ARCHETYPAL EXTRATERRITORIAL  
REGULATION ..... 6

II. THE CIRCUITS ARE SPLIT REGARDING  
WHETHER THE CONSTITUTION  
FORBIDS EXTRATERRITORIAL  
REGULATION ..... 12

III. THE COURT SHOULD TAKE THIS CASE  
TO CLARIFY WHETHER THE  
CONSTITUTION FORBIDS  
EXTRATERRITORIAL REGULATION ... 15

CONCLUSION ..... 19

Appendix List of Amici Curiae ..... App. 1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Ass'n des Eleveurs de Canards et d'Oies du Quebec v. Harris</i> , 729 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	6, 11
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bonaparte v. Tax Court</i> , 104 U.S. 592 (1881) . . . . .	16
<i>Brown v. Fletcher's Estate</i> , 210 U.S. 82 (1908) . . . . .	16
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997) . . . . .	16
<i>Energy &amp; Envtl. Legal Inst. v. Epel</i> , 793 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2015) . . . . .	5, 13
<i>Healy v. Beer Institute</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1986) . . . . .	16
<i>Interprovincial Cooperatives Ltd v R</i> (1976) 1 S.C.R. 477 . . . . .	5, 18
<i>Legato Vapors, LLC v. Cook</i> , 847 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 2017) . . . . .	5, 14, 15
<i>Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n v. Meyer</i> , 63 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	14
<i>Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n v. Meyer</i> , 165 F.3d 1151 (7th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	14

*New Energy Co. of Ind. v. Limbach*,  
486 U.S. 269 (1988) . . . . . 4

*Printz v. United States*,  
521 U.S. 898 (1997) . . . . . 17

*Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey*,  
730 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2013), *cert. denied*,  
134 S. Ct. 2876 (2014) . . . . . 5, 13

*United Haulers Assn., Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer  
Solid Waste Management Authority*,  
550 U.S. 330 (2007) . . . . . 18

**STATUTES**

Cal. Corp. Code § 301.3 . . . . . 3

European Union Emissions Trading Scheme  
Prohibition Act of 2011, Public Law 112-200, 126  
Stat. 1477 . . . . . 10

General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade  
art. I, Oct. 30, 1947, 61 Stat. A-11, 55 U.N.T.S.  
194 . . . . . 4, 9, 17, 18

Or. Admin. R. 340-253-0040(9),(37) . . . . . 7

Or. Rev. Stat. §653.428 . . . . . 12

Wis. Stat. § 111.04(3)(a) . . . . . 3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

James W. Coleman, *Importing Energy, Exporting  
Regulation*, 83 FORDHAM L. REV. 1357 (2014) . . 9

THE FEDERALIST NO. 11  
(Alexander Hamilton) . . . . . 1, 15

Katherine Florey, <i>State Courts, State Territory, State Power: Reflections on the Extraterritoriality Principle in Choice of Law &amp; Legislation</i> , 84 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1057 (2009) . . . . .	17
Jay S. Golden, <i>An Overview of Ecolabels and Sustainability Certifications in the Global Marketplace</i> , Duke University (2010) . . . . .	11
Barbara Lewis & Valerie Volcovici, <i>Insight: U.S., China Turned EU Powers Against Airline Pollution Law</i> , REUTERS, Dec. 10, 2012 . . . . .	10
<i>Missouri v. California</i> , Motion for Leave to File a Bill of Complaint, No. 148 . . . . .	5, 6, 11, 12
Michael Moore, <i>Implementing Carbon Tariffs: A Fool's Errand?</i> , The World Bank, Working Paper 5359 . . . . .	8
2 Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (Max Farrand, ed. 1911) . . . . .	16
Donald H. Regan, <i>Siamese Essays: (I) CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of America and Dormant Commerce Clause Doctrine; (II) Extraterritorial State Legislation</i> , 85 MICH. L. REV. 1865 (1987) . . . . .	17
David A. Weisbach & Gilbert E. Metcalf, <i>The Design of a Carbon Tax</i> , 33 HARV. ENVTL. L. REV. 499 (2009) . . . . .	9
WESTMAN-CLÉMENT & BLANCHET, <i>THE AGREEMENT ON THE EUROPEAN ECONOMIC AREA (EEA): A GUIDE TO THE FREE MOVEMENT OF GOODS AND COMPETITION RULES</i> (1994) . . . . .	5, 18
